Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sukhdev Singh S/o Sh. Banta Singh

Village Dhupsari, PO Govt. Polytechnic College, Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur. **(94632-28842).**

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal D.A.V. Sr. Sec. School, Near Dusherra Ground, Batala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 926 of 2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of complainant.

Sh. Rattan Chand, Principal, (98555-38155) present along with Sh. Madan

Gopal Sharma, Teacher as respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Complainant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the

Commission from email id sukhdevrti@gmail.com on 05.12.2018 requesting therein for

an adjournment and also to mentions that requisite information has not been provided.

2. Sh. Rattan Chand, Principal states that the point-wise requisite information/written reply

is sent to the complainant through registered post on 24.08.2018. He also submitted

copy of said reply/information to the Commission along with the copy of receipt of

registered which are taken on record.

3. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, one

opportunity is given to the complainant to point out deficiencies, if any, in written, in the

information provided to the complainant as mentioned above in point no. 2 of this order,

along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), by

the next dated of hearing; failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

4. The matter is adjourned to **09.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)

State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harjit Singh (98142-45959)

#925, Block No. 4, Dashmesh Nagar, Doraha, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Govt. Girls Sr. Sec. School, Machiwara Sahib, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2876 of 2018

Present: Sh. Harjit Singh the appellant, present in person.

Ms. Kirandeep Kaur, Principal, (79731-57252) present as respondent PIO.

ORDER

 Ms. Kirandeep Kaur, Principal states that requisite information/written reply has already been provided to the appellant.

2. Sh. Harjit Singh the appellant verbally pointed out deficiency in point no. 1 stating that the actual copy the Resolution ('*Matta*') passed dated 10.04.2018 has not been provided. He also pointed out other deficiencies verbally to the respondent PIO during the hearing in the information provided to him.

3. After hearing the both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, one opportunity is given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, in written, in the information/reply provided to the appellant as mentioned above in point no. 2 of this order, by the next dated of hearing; failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken. The respondent PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, once pointed out by the appellant (as mentioned above) by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

Page 1 of 2

Appeal Case No.: 2876 of 2018

- 4. The matter is adjourned to **09.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO-Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2901 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant, present in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

1. Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided

till date.

2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission

and nor did he/she reply any reply in this regard with shows no regard to the Notice(s) of

Commission.

3. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record,

respondent PIO is directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying

the RTI application, to the appellant, by the next date of hearing, along with directions to

represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) failing to which action

under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

4. The matter is adjourned to **07.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO-Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2902 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant, present in person.

Ms. Pooja, Building Inspector, present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided

till date.

2. Ms. Pooja, Building Inspector, states and submits a covering letter signed by PIO O/o MTP Department, MC, Jalandhar vide letter no. MTP/2637 dated 04.12.2018, along with supporting document(s), mentioning therein that the concerned officer Sh. Arun Khanna, Builing Inspector, which has received the RTI application has been suspended from his duties as per Government orders. These documents are taken on record. She also requested for an adjournment in this regard to provide the requisite information and/or

written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant.

3. After hearing the both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the appellant by the next date of hearing, along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) failing to which action

under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

Page 1 of 2

Appeal Case No.: 2902 of 2018

4. On the request of respondent, Ms. Pooja matter is adjourned to **07.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh (98153-97246)

S/o Harbans Singh, Jalal Khera, PO Sular, Tehsil & Distt. Patiala.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2921 of 2018

Date of Institution: 30.08.2018

Date of Decision: 05.12.2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh the appellant, present in person.

Dr. K.P.S. Pasrija, APIO (98140-14860) present along with Dr. Gurinder

Walia on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

- Dr. K.P.S. Pasrija, APIO handed over the copy of requisite information/written reply to the appellant during the hearing and also submitted a copy it to the Commission during the hearing which is taken on record.
- 2. Sh. Jasbir Singh the appellant is satisfied with the information received.
- After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and the appellant is satisfied with it and hence the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 05.12.2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ashwani Mahajan (98555-93393)

87, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar-144008

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2925 of 2018

Present: Nol

Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission

and nor did they file reply in this regard with shows no regard to the Notice(s) of

Commission.

2. After going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to

provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the

appellant, by the next date of hearing; failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT

Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to point

out deficiencies, if any after receiving the information from respondent as said above

Both the parties are also directed/advised to represent this case in person or through

their representative(s) failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

3. The matter is adjourned to **08.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

4. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 05.12.2018

Chandigarh

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Rajinder Kumar S/o Sh. Banwari Lal,

(Regd. Post)C/o Om Parkash Nagpal, Gurdayal Nagar, Street No. 2, Sitto Road,

Distt. Abhohar, Fazilka, Punjab

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Circle Education Officer, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o ASPD, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB),

Mohali (SAS Nagar)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2938 of 2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant

Ms. Veena Verma, Nodal Officer (RTI), present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

ORDER

- 1. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>ps_bhatti55@yahoo.co.in</u> requesting therein exemption of appellant's presence for today's hearing due to personal reasons and also requesting therein for an adjournment and hearing through video conferencing at District Administrative Complex Fazilka. This email is taken on record.
- 2. Ms. Veena Verma, Nodal Officer, states that requisite information and/or written reply has been sent to the appellant through registered post on 30.11.2018 through registered post and also submitted a copy of it to the Commission during the hearing which is taken on record. She also states that O/o CEO, Faridkot as PIO requisite in RTI application has been demolished. It is also added in the reply/information provided that the appellant has requisite information from the O/o Commissioner, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.: 2938 of 2018

3. After going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to point

out deficiencies, if any, after receiving the information sent by the respondent as said

above.

4. On the request of appellant the matter is adjourned to 21.01.2019 at 12.00 Noon

through Video Conferencing at DC office, Fazilka for further proceedings.

5. Respondent has also the liberty, with a choice to represent this case at State

Information Commission, Punjab office at Sector 16, Chandigarh.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jonny Singla (94789-85098)

#267, Street No. 4, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda-151001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Shaheed Gurinder Singh Govt. Sr. Sec School Bassian, Village Bassian, Tehsil Raikot, Ludhiana-142032.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), 2nd Floor, Mini Secretariat, Near Bharat Nagar Chowk, Ludhiana-141001

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2957 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jonny Singla, the appellant, present in person.

Ms. Jasbir Kaur, Principal present as a respondent PIO.

ORDER

- An email has been received in the Commission from email id jonny.singla.rti.activist@gmail.com mentioning therein that he is receiving threat calls.
 This email is taken on record.
- 2. Sh. Jonny Singla, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Ms. Jasbir Kaur, Principal, states that as requisite in RTI application, in that regard the salary in directly transferred to the Staff's Account directly from RBI.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to provide point-wise requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the appellant **through registered post**, by the next date of hearing; along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

Appeal Case No.: 2957 of 2018

5. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, after receiving the

requisite information (as mentioned above) in written to the respondent PIO, along with

the advice to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), by the next

date of hearing, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

6. The matter is adjourned to **09.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

7. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jonny Singla (94789-85098)

#267, Street No. 4, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda-151001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Shaheed Gurinder Singh Govt. Sr. Sec School Bassian, Village Bassian, Tehsil Raikot, Ludhiana-142032.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), 2nd Floor, Mini Secretariat, Near Bharat Nagar Chowk, Ludhiana-141001

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2966 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jonny Singla, the appellant, present in person.

Ms. Jasbir Kaur, Principal present as a respondent PIO.

ORDER

- An email has been received in the Commission from email id jonny.singla.rti.activist@gmail.com mentioning therein that he is receiving threat calls.
 This email is taken on record.
- 2. Sh. Jonny Singla, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Ms. Jasbir Kaur, Principal, states that as requisite in RTI application, in that regard the Staff Movement registered is not maintained.

After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to provide point-wise requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the appellant **through registered post**, by the next date of hearing; along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

Appeal Case No.: 2966 of 2018

4. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, after receiving the

requisite information (as mentioned above) in written to the respondent PIO, along with

the advice to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), by the next

date of hearing, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

5. The matter is adjourned to **09.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jonny Singla (94789-85098)

#267, Street No. 4, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda-151001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Shaheed Gurinder Singh Govt. Sr. Sec School Bassian, Village Bassian, Tehsil Raikot, Ludhiana-142032.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), 2nd Floor, Mini Secretariat, Near Bharat Nagar Chowk, Ludhiana-141001

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2967 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jonny Singla, the appellant, present in person.

Ms. Jasbir Kaur, Principal present as a respondent PIO.

ORDER

- An email has been received in the Commission from email id jonny.singla.rti.activist@gmail.com mentioning therein that he is receiving threat calls.
 This email is taken on record.
- 2. Sh. Jonny Singla, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Ms. Jasbir Kaur, Principal, states that as requisite in RTI application, in that regard as per Government rules, classes/periods are taken by her.

After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to provide point-wise requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the appellant **through registered post**, by the next date of hearing; along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

Appeal Case No.: 2967 of 2018

4. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, after receiving the

requisite information (as mentioned above) in written to the respondent PIO, along with

the advice to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), by the next

date of hearing, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

5. The matter is adjourned to **09.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Gurcharan Singh (93572-04340)

S/o S. Dayal Singh 905, Urban Estate Phase-2, Jalandhar-144022

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police, Commissionrate, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Commissionrate Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2968 of 2018

Present: Sh. Gurcharan Singh, the appellant, present in person.

Sh. Dilbag Singh, Head Constable, (9914200341) present as a respondent

PIO.

ORDER

1. Sh. Gurcharan Singh, the appellant states that requisite information regarding complaint(s) dated 13.02.2018 has not been provided till date.

2. Sh. Dilbag Singh, Head Constable, states and submits a reply signed by Deputy Commissioner of Police cum PIO mentioning therein that the complaint 506-D.C.P dated 13.02.2018 as requisite in RTI application is under investigation under Chief Officer, Thanna Division No.- 8, Commissionrate Jalandhar.

3. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to provide Progress report/enquiry done report/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the appellant **through registered post**, by the next date of hearing; along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

Page 1 of 2

Appeal Case No.: 2968 of 2018

4. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, after receiving the

requisite information (as mentioned above) in written to the respondent PIO, along with

the advice to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), by the next

date of hearing, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

5. The matter is adjourned to **09.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 05.12.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Mahant Sanjay Gir

Shop No. 12, Bala Ji Complex, Durgiana Abadi, Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2978 of 2018

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission

and nor did they file reply in this regard with shows no regard to the Notice(s) of

Commission.

2. After going through the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to

provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application, to the

appellant, by the next date of hearing; failing to which action under section 20(i) of RT

Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to point

out deficiencies, if any after receiving the information from respondent as said above

Both the parties are also directed/advised to represent this case in person or through

their representative(s) failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

3. The matter is adjourned to **08.01.2019 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

4. Announced in the Court; copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018